on the borrowings. As such the risk does not warrant the cost of purchasing derivative fi nancial instruments to mitigate this
risk completely. The Board and Management are satisfi ed that this policy is appropriate for the Consolidated Entity at this
time. These assets are fi nanced by long term debt facilities.

All other sources of fi nance are immaterial to the Consolidated Entity in amount and exposure.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The tables below show the effect on fi nance costs and profi t after tax if interest rates had been 50 basis points (bps) higher
or lower at reporting date on the Consolidated Entity’s fl oating rate fi nancial instruments (2010:25 bps). A 50 bps sensitivity
is considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term Australian interest rates. This would
represent approximately two rate increases/decreases. In the current economic environment, where uncertainty remains
about a second serious worldwide economic recession, it is the Company’s view that it is unlikely there will be a sharp
upwards movement in the interest rate cycle over the next 12 months. The analysis is based on interest rate risk exposures
at reporting date on both fi nancial assets and liabilities.

 Consolidated Entity
 Profi t after tax

 2011 2010
 $ $

If interest rates increased by 50bps (2010: 25bps)  28,928 8,778

If interest rates decreased by 50bps (2010: 25bps)  (28,928) (8,778)

Note 28. Investments in Associates
Equity accounted investments in associates

Purchase consideration 7,963 7,963

Inter-entity loan (366,322) (366,322)

Share of associates retained earnings 422,334 405,547

 63,975 47,188

The Consolidated Entity has one investment in an associate which it accounts for using the equity accounting method.
The associate, Huntingdale Smythe Lawyers Pty Ltd is a company incorporated in Australia and provides legal services.
The Consolidated Entity has 50% ownership and 50% of the voting power in the entity.

FSA GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2011 67

Notes to the Financial Statements cont.
for the year ended 30 June 2011

Note 28. Investments in Associates cont.
Information about the Associate is as follows:

Consolidated Entity’s share of:

 2011 2010
 $ $

Revenue 34,990 107,811